
**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MATTER OF L-E-A-,
Respondent

Referred from:
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

LINDA OSBERG-BRAUN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
Florida Bar # 0827282
Osberg-Braun & Ruiz Immigration
10800 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 925
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33161
305-350-0707
FAX: 305-895-0364
osberg@osberglaw.com

MARY E. KRAMER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
Florida Bar # 0831440
Law Office of Mary E. Kramer, P.A.
168 SE FIRST STREET
SUITE 802
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
(305) 374 2300
FAX: 305 374 3748
mary@marykramerlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Non-state actors, including illegal armed groups, often work with the state to accomplish both illicit and political purposes; American law enforcement investigates and prosecutes both.....	8
II. Family members of high-profile cooperating witnesses are at risk from state actors and their nefarious partners on account of the family relationship.....	14
III. The family members of individual witnesses cooperating with U.S. law enforcement can be a cognizable social group pursuant to BIA precedent.....	17
a. Family membership is “immutable”.....	18
b. Family members meet the BIA’s “particularity” requirement.....	19
c. Family is understood as “socially distinct”.....	20
d. Consistent with BIA precedent, the circuit courts of appeals have held that family membership may form a viable “particular social group”.....	21
e. Membership in a Particular Social Group is Distinct from the “Nexus” Requirement.....	22
IV. Law enforcement tools are insufficient to protect witnesses and are not designed to protect refugees.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	28
APPENDIX A	
APPENDIX B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)	19, 21
<i>Demiraj v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Flores-Rios v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	2
<i>Gebremichael v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993)	21
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	22
<i>Iliev v. INS</i> , 127 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	18
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</i> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Vumi v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
 Statutes	
INA § 101(a)(15)(S)	24
INA § 101(a)(42)	1-2,8,17
INA § 208(b)	2
INA § 208(b)(1)(B)(i)	22
INA § 212(d)(5)	24
INA § 214(k)	24
INA § 245(j)	25

Administrative Decisions

Matter of A-B-, 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018).....1, 8

Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-, 24 I&N Dec. 69 (BIA 2007)19

Matter of Acosta, 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)8, 18

Matter of C-A-, 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....8, 18, 20

Matter of G-K-, 22 I&N Dec. 88 (BIA 2013).....24-25

Matter of H-, 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996).....18

Matter of J-B-N- & S-M-, 24 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2007)22

Matter of L-E-A-, 27 I&N Dec. 40 (BIA 2017)22-23, 26

Matter of M-E-V-G-, 26 I&N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)17

Matter of N-M-, 25 I&N Dec. 526 (BIA 2011)23

Matter of S-E-G-, 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2008)20

Matter of W-G-R-, 26 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2014).....17

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(t)(4).....24

8 C.F.R. § 245.11.....25

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d).23

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)18
